

No. 93-1841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERICO PENA, SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF AMERICA, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL E. KENNEDY
Special Counsel
ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA, INC.
1957 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-2735

* Counsel of Record

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
DAVID G. LEITCH
CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Associated General
Contractors of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PREFERENCE AT ISSUE HERE IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AND MAY BE SUSTAINED ONLY IF NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	6
II. THE RACIAL PREFERENCE FOR MINOR- ITY CONSTRUCTION SUBCONTRACTORS SURVIVES STRICT SCRUTINY ONLY IF BASED ON CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF DIS- CRIMINATION AGAINST THE PREFERRED CLASS OF FIRMS AND NARROWLY TAIL- ORED TO REMEDY THAT DISCRIMINA- TION	16
A. The Record Evidence Must Demonstrate Dis- crimination Against The Preferred Class Of Firms	17
B. The Racial Preference Must Be Narrowly Tailored To Remedy The Identified Discrimi- nation	24
III. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S USE OF THE SUBCONTRACTING COMPENSATION CLAUSE DOES NOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Associated General Contractors of Connecticut v. City of New Haven</i> , 791 F. Supp. 941 (D. Conn. 1992)	25
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. Coalition for Economic Equality</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1670 (1992)	18
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	6, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Building and Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1190 (1993)	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. Denver</i> , No. 93-1095 (10th Cir. Sept. 23, 1994)	18, 19, 22
<i>Cone Corp. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 908 F.2d 908 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 983 (1990)....	18
<i>Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) ..	18, 21, 22
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S. Ct. 875 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Ellis v. Skinner</i> , 961 F.2d 912 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S. Ct. 374 (1992)	8
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	7
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) ..	9
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	21
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ..	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	9
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	21
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..	10
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v. Fiedler</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 954 (1991)	26
<i>North Carolina St. Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	6
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16, 18, 22, 25
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2816 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994)	17
<i>United States v. Brookridge Farm</i> , 111 F.2d 461 (10th Cir. 1940)	2
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	9, 24
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 641 (1989)	21, 23
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	9
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statutory Provisions</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 631 (f)	27
15 U.S.C. § 631 (f) (1) (B)	27
15 U.S.C. § 644 (g) (1)	27
<i>Other</i>	
Federal Highway Administration Committee Re- port to the Highway Division (Oct. 4, 1982)	3
George R. LaNoue, <i>The Disparity Study Shield: Baltimore and San Francisco, in Racial Prefer- ences in Government Contracting</i> (Roger Clegg ed. 1993)	18, 22
George R. LaNoue & John Sullivan, " <i>But For</i> " <i>Discrimination: How Many Minority Businesses Would There Be?</i> , 24 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 93 (1992)	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Lunn, <i>Markets, Discrimination, and Affirmative Action</i> , in <i>Racial Preferences in Government Contracting</i> (Roger Clegg ed. 1993)	18, 22
Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities, 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978)..	12
